Development District, within the City of North Myrtle Beach, South Carolina (the “City”).  A 
location map of the parcels comprising the Project is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.  The 
amended site plan parcel for this portion of the PDD is intended to include Three Hundred Eighty 
Nine (389) recreational vehicle spaces or park models, an administrative building, master amenity, 
both wet and dry boat storage, convenience retail and restaurants serving guests of the Project, on 
approximately 73.42 acres, comprised of Fifty (50) separate parcels, identified as Horry County